Copyright 2022 USG SC2857 01/31/2022
USG ENSEMBLE® MONOLITHIC CEILING AND WALL SYSTEM 095813 - 1
SECTION 09 58 13 – USG ENSEMBLE® MONOLITHIC ACOUSTICAL [CEILING] [AND] [WALL]
SYSTEM
Sustainability Notes: (perforated gypsum board panels)
• USG Ensemble® utilizes the revolutionary new Sheetrock® Brand EcoSmart Firecode® 30 Panels.  These per-
forated gypsum board panels are produced with the most sustainable manufacturing method to date and offer
the following attributes compared to similar gypsum board ceiling products:

FP Innovations – Gypsum PCR-2013: v1 yields a net use of freshwater value of
[0.752 m3/1000 ft2 for Eastern USA] [0.953 m3/1000 ft2 for Western USA].
4. UL Type Designation “FC30” (prior to modifications)
5. ASTM C 1396/C 1396M: 5/8” wallboard, non-type X (prior to modifications).
6. ASTM E136 Non-combustibility:  Meets or exceeds criteria.
7. ASTM C473:
a. Core Hardness: Meets or Exceeds 11 (ASTM C473 B)
b. Flexural Strength (lbf).
a. Parallel: Not less than 46.
b. Perpendicular: Not less than 147.
c. Nail Pull Resistance (lbf) ASTM C473 (B): Not less than 87.
8. Thickness: 5/8 inch (12.7 mm).
9. Length: 8’ (2438.4 mm) or 10’ (3048 mm).
10. Widths: 4’ (1220 mm).
11. Weight: 1.65-1.8 lbs./sq. ft.
12. Edges: Tapered
2.6 ACOUSTICAL BACKER PANEL
A. Acoustical Backer Panel: USG Interiors, LLC, “USG Ensemble™ High-NRC Backer Panel”.
1. Classification:  Provide un-faced acoustical panels with the following physical attributes:
a. NRC: Not less than 0.80.
b. CAC: Not less than 40.
c. Edge/Joint Detail: SQ Square.
d. Panel Thickness: [1 inch (25.4 mm)] [2 inch (50.8 mm)]
e. Modular Size: 23.5 by 48 inches (596.9 by 1220 mm).
f. Recycled Content: Not less than 66%.
2. High Recycled Content Product: Classified as containing greater than 50% total recycled
content. Total recycled content is based on product composition of post-consumer and pre-
consumer post-industrial recycled content per FTC guidelines.
3. VOC Emissions: Meets CA Specification 01350, CHPS listed for low emitting materials.
Copyright 2022 USG SC2857 01/31/2022
USG ENSEMBLE® MONOLITHIC CEILING AND WALL SYSTEM 095813 - 7
2.7 [CEILING] [AND] [WALL] PANEL JOINT TREATMENT
A. Perforated Gypsum Board Joint Treatment.
1. General: Comply with ASTM C 475/C 475M, Standard Specification for Joint
Compound and Joint Tape for Finishing Gypsum Board:
a. USG Sheetrock® Brand Easy Sand™ Joint Compound
b. USG Sheetrock® Brand Paper Joint Tape.
c. USG Sheetrock® Brand All Purpose Joint Compound
d. USG Sheetrock® Brand Ensemble™ Ceiling Compound
2. Application:
a. Joint Compound for Interior Gypsum Board: For each coat, use formulation that
complies with USG Ensemble® Acoustical Monolithic Ceiling System applied on
previous and or successive coats.
3. Prefilling:
a. At open joints or beveled panel edges, use USG Sheetrock® Brand Easy Sand™
Joint Compound.
4. Embedding and First Coat:
a. For embedding tape, use USG Sheetrock® Brand All Purpose Joint Compound and
embed USG Sheetrock® Brand Paper Joint Tape.
5. Finish Coat:
For finish coats on joints, fasteners, and trim flanges, as well as all 3 finish coats
over joint tape, use USG Sheetrock® Brand Ensemble™ Ceiling Compound.  Finish
to create a final coat equal to a Level 4 finish. DO NOT SKIM COAT OVER
PERFORATIONS.
2.8 [CEILING] [AND] [WALL] PANEL SPRAY-APPLIED FINISH
A. Acoustically Transparent Finish
1.  USG Interiors, LLC, “USG Ensemble™ Spray-Applied Finish”:
a. Finish: Fine Finish.
b. [Color: White (standard)]
c. [Color: Black]
d. [Custom Color:
a) Benjamin Moore
b) Sherwin Williams
c) Pantone]
2. Classification:  Provide acrylic based spray-applied finish complying with USG
Ensemble™ Spray-Applied Finish.
2.9 ACCESSORIES